1973 MASS MURDER INVENTORY CASES TO DATE AS OF 071501

DR. DELATTRE VIE	WED CASE:	CASE FINDI	NGSSEE ATTAC	CHED REPO	RT DATED
ITEM# CASE#	DECEDENT'S NAME	TYPE OF	LOCATION OF	DATE	DATE ID'D & BY
(14) 13-2054	Serry W-m-15	REMAINS INFO NOT	REMAINS INFO NOT	FOUND 8-9-73	WHAT METHOD INFO DOT
	Majarop	IN FILE		Boatoheo	
FOUND@: 4500 3	Silverbeil, Stall #11				
NOK NOTIFIED: Y	/ N			Inica Alex	
DATE/TIME NOTIF	FIED: INFO NOT IN FILE	NOTIF	IED BY WHOM:_	TIVED IVO	IN FILE
AUTOPSY DONE BY	11340 1001 111	FILE C			
INVESTIGATOR RE		EPORT: Y/N	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	T: Y(N)SO	CENE PHOTOS: Y /N
DEATH CERTIFICA	ATE:(Y// N O DATE D/C S	IGNED: 875	73		
FULL BODY XRAYS	S: Y/N DENTAL CHA	RT/XRAYS: Y/N	N DNA: Y/N	I RE	LEASE SIGNED: Y / N
INFO NOT IN F		IN FILE	INFO NOT	DA	TE: NFO NOT IN FILE
TRANSFERRED TO	HCME.		IN FILE	BY	
BY: NO UOT	IN FILE				
FUNËRAL HOME:_ MANNER OF	Louis Jones/Alph	Daretta, GA	RIED ?	CREM	ATED ?
DEATH:	phyxia due to	Strangu	lation	DOD:	INFO NOT IN FILE
SOURCE: HCME	Records + Inc	restigator F	ile	-	
OTHER INFORMATION: M	155ing person repor	t in file do	ated 2-8-71	y attac	hed supplements
Sland order	re: burial muxud	dated 9-1	4-73	•	ų i
Duis Jones		ruma Reik	ody-bural	mixup	
Sec. 73-334	7,3348,3353 R	e: body/bi	urial/ID mi	1XUP	

8	HOUSTON POLICE DEPARTMENT	713-33	5/1/1
BY	MISSING PERSON REPORT	WP OUISIDE'IF SO	OLLETHOE MEN
Garcia	1	M.F.S. NO.	J.D. NO /
D TIME RECEIVED	DADULT DMISSING DEFINITE DEPENDENT DIOST	m.r.o. 110.	277362
2-8-71 11 M IME MISSING PERSON LEFT HOME	RESIDENCE ADDRESS	(1)	FO RE.
1-30-71 2PM	964 k Tulane		
PERSON'S NAME	LOCATION LAST SEEN	1 1	DATE, TIME LAST SEEN
WALDROP, JERRY LYDN		FIA	
MAIDEN NAME		NICKNAME-	
SEX DESCENT	AGE HEIGHT WEIGHT	HAIR EYES	BUILD COMPLEX.
RIPTION OF	13 514 205	bwn blue	slender ligh
ING PEPSON M W	1	/ 10/11	
scars on both leas			
IG WORN (NAME OF GARMENT - COLOR - DESCRIPTIO	ON) (INCLUDE DESCRIPTION OF JEWELRY AND LUGGE CARRIED)	A	•
red striped boll bottom	ns, blue shirt		
and the state of the state of			
DATE - TIME PERSON LOCATED		LOCATED BY (PERSON OR AC	GENCY)
CTIVE 3-5-71	નુકે ફાર્ટમાં વિશ્વે કેમ્પ્રાપ્ટીન જેવા છે. જે કેંદ્રે		
ACE BIRTH DATE	MARITAL STATUS (MARRIED - SINGLE - DIVORCED)	MENTAL CONDITION (GOOD	- POOR - ETC.)
Atlanta Ga. 9-15-57	single -	gh	
Atlanta, Ga. 9-15-57	RELIGION	SCHOOL (NAME & LOCATIO	N) GRAD
atudent	Bantist PROBABLE DESTINATION	8th Ave. D.	o. 6th
Student CAUSE OF ASSENCE	PROBABLE DESTINATION	FORMER ADDRESS OF MISSI	NG PERSON
going to Larry Eurphys Rehablis (HVY, DRINKER, GAMBLER)	house, 631 12th	WHERE LOCATED ON PRIOR	OCCASION .
L HABITS (HVY. DRINKER, GAMBLER)	REPORTED MISSING BEFORE DATE	WHERE LOCATED ON PRIOR	OCCASION .
no	□tree □ no \		
DRIVEN (YEAR - MAKE - BODY TYPE - COLOR(S) - LICE	NSE NUMBER - IDENTIFYING CHARACTERISTICS		••
on foot Last seeing missing person	RESIDENCE ADDRESS	PHONE	RELATIONSHIP
LAST SEEING MISSING PERSON	RESIDENCE ADDRESS		
			3337.75
REPORTING ABSENCE TO POLICE	RESIDENCE ADDRESS	PHONE	RELATIONSHIP DOPONTS
Everett & Mary Waldrop	Same	none	parones
OR GUARDIANS (JUVENILE ONLY)	RESIDENCE ADDRESS	PHONE	RELATIONSHIP
	RESIDENCE ADDRESS	PHONE	RELATIONSHIP
S AND FRIENDS	RESIDENCE ADDRESS	1.4	
			A
ENO. / DATE AND TIME	BY	MESSAGE CANC, BY	DATE & TIME
(1/1/2)			
TRUCT CHEUMSTANCES OF USE 27 PLASANCE	2501050		
			marron a smale
Reported came to file of	more what Jorry & hisbro	mer, ponatd	EUNUEG WELL
rano de cara va les luc	a stab avecta as out it	no ono nus so	Sen Or Mesu's
	of the series of the series of at	o no somboo	್ರಾಯಾಗಿ ಪಿಕ್ಟ್ ಕೆರ್ಟ್ -
	The state of the s	which during the first the set of	

¥ .			
	Home of	Complainant WALD	ROP
WAY HANGED TO	Address	9012 TULANE	
	 Date of Offense	2-8-71	19
COTIT A SITT			

DETAILS OF OFFENSE, PROGRESS OF INVESTIGATION, ETC.

8-71 1:00AM

ER TALKING TO THE REPORTEES WHO ARE THE PARENTS OF THE APOVE COMP. CKED ID AND FOUND THAT THE SUBJECT MENTIONED IN THE ORIGIONAL RUNAWAY REPORT BEEN HANDLED IN SIMULAR CASES AS THOSE MENTIONED BY THE REPORTEE IN THE AWAY REPORT REGUARDING THE COMPS BROTHER.

ATTACHED RAF SH ET HPD# 134752 AND COMPANION CASE, REGUARDING DONALD RD WALDROP (WM)(15)

0-71 5:10PM Father called and stated he had received a letter from enile Division asking if he had new information, and he stated he did not. e will be continued INACTIVE.

RANT DIV. HOLDING TRAFFIC KKIEROED CLIFTON AMES (WM)(31) ADDRESS UNK

71 Unable to contact Mother by phone. Case will be INACTIVE until new

ermation is received ... FAWNES

TIVE

MAY CHARLE OF THE CREATER OF UNITOCKOLD CHARLOWY, ELLST

"MVD REG 71 RST748

NDX5609964,71 LIC RST748,PREV-LIC PXW274,EWT 2200 ,\$ 12.30,T 56250925 ISSUED 07/29/70 67,DATSUN,RDS,SPL31113122 JIM R. CLARE,4045 LINKWOOD 638,HOUSTON,TEX 06/27/70,UNIVERSITY STATE BANK,BOX 6568,HOUSTON,TEX 77005

ŧ	- 6

		A A SHARE THE PARTY OF THE PART	
	Name of Complan	num!	
	Mame of Combine	,	
The state of the s	•		
St			
	Address		•
AND THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPER			
SE CHANGED TO			
	Date of	19)
	Offense		
10N	J		

DETAILS OF OFFENSE, PROGRESS OF INVESTIGATION, ETC.

IOUKKK

R. WALLROP CALLED THIS OFFICE AND STATED THAT HE HAD SOME NEW INFORMATION IN THIS CASE UBJECT STATED THAT HE HAD SEARCHED AROUND AND FOUND A FOUND NUMBER FROM A RELIABLE OURCE AND THAT HE HAD CALLED THE NUMBER AND ASKED for a MAN NAMED "BILL". WHILE HE AS WAITING FOR THE SUBJECT TO COME TO THE PHONE HE THOUGHT THAT HE HEARD ONE OF HIS ONS TALKING OR MAKING SOME MOISE IN THE BACKGROUND. WHEN "BILL" CAME TO THE PHONE R. WALTROP STATED THAT HE TRIED TO GET THE ADTRESS OF WHERE HE WAS BUT WAS UNABLE TO ET THIS INFORMATION. MR. WALTROP ALSO STATED THAT HE WAS PRETTY SURE THAT THEY WERE AVING A SEX PARTY GOING ON AT THAT ADDRESS ATSTHAT TIME.

FFICER STRICKIAND CHECKED THE CRISS CROSS AND FOUND THAT NUMBER BELONGING TO A JOHN L. ORDON, AND UNPON CHECKING TO SEE IF THE ADDRESS IS IN THE VICINITY OF MONTROSE AREA, as THAT IS WHERE MR WALDROP SAID THAT THE ADDRESS IS SUPPOSED TO BE, I FOUND THAT IT WAS NOT IN THAT AREA.

MR. WALDROP CALLED LATER AND STATED THAT HIS DAUGHTER HAD SEEN A GREEN CARMEN GIAH V.W. AND THE DRIVER WAS THIS "BILL". HE STATED THAT THE MMRK LIC # IS RST 748 this is REGISTERED TO A JIM R. CLARE, 4045 LINKWOOD, THERE IS NO LISTING FOR THIS SUBJECT.

THIS OFFICER SUGGESTS THAT SOMEONE CONTACT THE PHONE CO. AND SEE IE THIS NUMBER ABOVE MIGHT CO-INCIDE WITH JIM R. CLARE..

. opining

CERTIFICATE OF DEATH

(30)	ر 5 7						4) <u> </u>		7	٦	•		
Conditions, if any, which gove rise to above cause (a), stating the under-	18. CAUSE OF DEATH [Enter only one cause per line for (a), (b), and (c), 3 PART I. DEATH WAS CAUSED BY: PART I. DEATH WAS CAUSED BY: MMMEDIATE CAUSE (a) ASPIN	O (Yes, no, or unknown) (If yes, give war or dates of service)	Everett Waldrop	II 13. FATHER'S NAME	Student School	k done 10b. KIND OF	6. COLOR OR RACE 7.			6. IS PLACE OF DEATH INSIDE CITY LIMITS?	d. NAME OF (If not in hospital, give street address) HOSPITAL OR 500 SILVET Rell - SI	llouston	b. CITY OR TOWN (If outside city limits, give precinct no.)	1. PLACE OF DEATH a. COUNTY NATURES	
	sphyxia due	16. SOCIAL SECURITY NO,			001	Widowed Divorced Divorced BUSINESS OR INDUSTRY	Married Never Married	(b) Middle	NOU	on the state of th	Stall #11	5 5	E. LINGIH OF STAY		***************************************
	nly one cause per line for (e), (b), end (c).] NUSED BY: IMMEDIATE CAUSE (e). Asphyxia due to strangulation.	Alpharetta, Georgán	Mary Hendrix	14. MOTHER'S MAIDEN NAME	Georgia	Sept. 15, 1957 15	8. DATE OF BIRTH 9. A		YES 🔀 🔻	. IS RESIDENCE INSIDE CITY LIMITS?	d. STREET ADDRESS (If rural, give location) 904 Tulane	Houston	c. CITY OR TOWN (If outside city limits, give precinct no.)	2. USUAL RESIDENCE (Where deceased lived. If institution: residence before admission) a. STATE TEXAS b. COUNTY HARRIS	
	ONSEL WID DEVE INLEANY BEING	L HOME			USA	CITIZ	9. AGE (In years IF UNDER I YEAR IF UNDER 2 last birthday) Months Days Hours IN	073	NO TES T	f. IS RESIDENCE ON A FARM?			give precinct no.)	b. COUNTY HARRIS	

VS-112, REV. 1/58 23a. BURIAL, EREMATION, REMOVAL (Specify MEDICAL CERTIFICATION 25a. REGISTRAR'S FILE NO. 23d. LOCATION 20c. TIME OF WOWK AT fiom autopsy findings 10 I horoby carlify that I attanded the deceased from DUE TO. (4)

PART II. OTHER SIGNIFICANT CONDITIONS CONTRIBUTING TO DEATH BUT NOT RELATED TO THE TERMINAL DISEASE CONDITION GIVEN IN PART 1(4) lying cause last. ACCIDENT Kemoval

(City, town, or county) Jogeph A.m. 8 9 73

CURRED 20a. PLACE OF INJURY (e.g., in or about home, familiatory, 20f. CITY, TOWN, OR LOCATION in the street, office building, etc.)

NOT WORK ALL TOWN OR LOCATION

NOT WORK ALL TOWN OR LOCATION

NOT WORK ALL TOWN OR LOCATION

NOT WORK ALL TOWN OR LOCATION SUICIDE Rounds, 25b. DATE REC'D BY LOCAL REGISTRAR HOMICIDE och 1 mczyk August 14, 1973 20b. DESCRIBE HOW INJURY OCCURRED. (Enter nature of injury in Part I or Part II of Item 18.) Strangled 8-9-73 72b. ADDRESS Ilouston Texas 25c. REGISTRAR'S SIGNATURE 24. FUNERAL DIRECTOR'S SIGNATURE
HEIGHTS FUNERAL HOME on the date stated above, and to the bast of my knowledge, from the causes stated.

209 Courthouse 22c. DATE SIGNED Harris COUNTY and last saw the deceased aliv 19. WAS AUTOPSY PER-FORMED? 8-15-73 YES TA Texas STATE NO NO 4 HRS.

73-3354

JERRY LYNN WALDROP W.M.15.904 Tulane Street Houston Texas. Found August 9,1973 at 4500 Silver Bell Stall #11.

DONALD WAYNE WALDROP W.M.17 904 Tulane Street, Houston, Texas FOUND August 9,1973 at 4500 Silver Bell Stall #11.

SENT TO GEORGIA BY HEIGHTS F.HOME

TAKE THESE 2 BODIES TO THE LOUIS JONES FUNERAL HOME AT ALPHARETTA, GEORGIA AND LEAVE THEM AT THE FUNERAL HOME THERE.

David Hilligiest W.M.1 6 402 W.27th Street Houston, Texas Found August 9,1973 at 4500 Silver Bell Stall #11

Gregory Malley Winkle W.M.17,407 W.26th Street Houston Found August 9,1973 at 4500 Silver Bell Stall #11

Have Pat H.FoleY get 2 new burial transit permits. Fill in the correct names of the Waldrop boys. Take these 2 permits with us and turn them over to the funeral director in Georgia when we arrive.

Mr.Garret stated that the local registor in Atlanta should give up 2 permits 2 remove the bodies from Atlant to Houston.

We are to call Mr.Garrett as soon as we arrive back in Houston, then the correct death certificates will be filled out by the funeral homes and be filled with him (Mr.Garrett.)

Mr.Garrett said to be sure and let Pat H.Foley F.Home get the removal-burial permits to take with us before we leave Houston.

Get the funeral home in Atlanta to have the permits ready for us so we can bring these bodies back to Houston with the permits issued in Atlanta.

LOUIS JONES FUNERAL HOME, ALPHARETTA, GEORGIA.

Mr.Garrett called back at 3:40:P.M.and stated that it would be a good idea to have a letter written by him explaining this situtition and take the letter with me in case we are stopped by the Highway Patrol.

73-3354

THE STATE OF TEXAS COUNTY OF HARRIS

I, the affiant, do duly swear I am Joseph A. Jachimczyk, Chief Medical Examiner in Houston, Harris County, Texas.

Pursuant to the authority vested in me under Article 49.25, Texas Code of Criminal Procedure, I hereby authorize Mr. James L. Turner, licensed funeral director, to transfer the remains of Donald Wayne Waldrop and Jerry Lynn Waldrop to the Louis Jones Funeral Home, in Alpharetta, Georgia, and there to exchange these two with the remains previously buried in Georgia under mistaken identities. It has been determined conclusively that the remains in Georgia are really those of Gregory Malley Winkle and David William Hilligiest of Houston, Texas. Accordingly, consider this as authority to return those bodies from Georgia to the Harris County Morgue, for re-examination and subsequent release to their respective families.

Woseph A. Jachimczyk, M.D.()

Chief Medical Examiner

209 Courthouse & Jail Building

Houston, Texas 77002

Sworn to and subscribed before me this 14th day of September 1973

Evelyn Kesseľ

Notary Public for Harris County,

Texas

EVELYN KESSEL Notary Public in and for Harris County, Texas My Commission Expires June 1, 19

73-3354

73-3354

THE STATE OF TEXAS
COUNTY OF HARRIS

I, the affiant, do duly swear I am Joseph A. Jachimczyk, Chief Medical Examiner in Houston, Harris County, Texas.

Pursuant to the authority vested in me under Article 49.25, Texas Code of Criminal Procedure, I hereby authorize Mr. James L. Turner, licensed funeral director, to transfer the remains of Donald Wayne Waldrop and Jerry Lynn Waldrop to the Louis Jones Funeral Home, in Alpharetta, Georgia, and there to exchange these two with the remains previously buried in Georgia under mistaken identities. It has been determined conclusively that the remains in Georgia are really those of Gregory Malley Winkle and David William Hilligiest of Houston, Texas. Accordingly, consider this as authority to return those bodies from Georgia to the Harris County Morgue, for re-examination and subsequent release to their respective families.

Joseph A. Jachimczyk, M.D. J.D.

Chief Medical Examiner

209 Courthouse & Jail Building Houston, Texas 77002

Sworn to and subscribed before me this 14th day of September 1973

Evelyn Kessel

Notary Public for Harris County,

Tevas

EVELYN KESSEL

Notary Public in and for Harris County, Takes

My Commission Expires lune 1 1 2 7 1

and the second		<u> </u>	* -	ISSIING PERS		RT	WE SUR	DE'IF SO	OTTENDE NO	/
arcia			* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *	1331140 1 483	<u> </u>		(2)		•	
TIME RECEIVED		~	DADULT	□ MI			M.F.B. NO.		J.D. NO	2/2
2-8-71	11tm		SESIDENCE AD		NAWAY	Lios			10	RE.
AE MISSING PER		•	4	Tulano						_/
-30-71 PERSON'S NAME		M	LOCATION LAS				1 1		DATE, TIME LA	ST SEEN
_		RY LYBN		•		/	A	100	<u> </u>	
MAIDEN NAME		·					NICKNAME-			•
	SEX	DESCENT	AGE	HEIGHT	WEIG	sfir	HAIR	EYES	BUILD	COMPLEX.
IPTION OF	M	W	2.3	511	20	55	bun	blue	slonde	r light
NG PERSON NG MARKS AND			<u> </u>	<u></u>		1				
scara c	n both	1 1079		COURTION OF IS	WEIRY AND III	GOLGE CARRIED)				
						1 Tic		in the second se		
red str	iped i	ooll botto	mas pro	O DILLI		57				
		7				<u> </u>	LIOCATED BY	(PERSON OR A	GENCY)	
DATE - TIME PER							LOCALEDE	(I ENSOIT ON)		
CTIVE :	3 5-71	BIRTH DATE	MARITAL STAT	US (MARRIED - SI	NGLE - DIVORC	ED) f	MENTAL CO	NOITION (GOO	DD - POOR - ETC.) .
ACE	. ~ .	9-15-57	1	igle -	. •		gh			
<u>Atlants</u>	l. (ill.	グラミンドン	RELIGION	-6-0-	1		SCHOOL (N.	ITADOJ & BMA		GRADE
student	h:		BE PROBABLE DE	antist			8th	A VO . D	TO. 6	th
etudent cause of Ass		•	i i		1		FORMER AD		,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	
going (to Lar	meres)	REPORTED W	. 631 12 SSING BEFORE	th	DATE	WHERE LOC	ATED ON PRIO	R OCCASION	
AL HABIIS (HVI.	, DAINALA, GA	, .	□ ves	□ NO 、		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			· ·	
MO CHAR	- MAKE - BOD	Y TYPE - COLOR(5) - LIC			RACTERISTICS					
on foo	:		:						RELATIONSH	1D
LAST SEEING M		М	RESIDENCE A	DDRESS			PHONE		KELAHONSH	
			•	•		· . · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	· · ·			
REPORTING AB	SENCE TO PO	LICE	RESIDENCE A	DDRESS			PHONE	,	RELATIONSH	
Everet	t. & Ma	ry Waldro	p	Same				·	RELATIONS	
S OR GUARDIAN	NS (JUVENILE	ONLY)	RESIDENCE A	DDRESS		الومد والكرا	PHONE		RELATIONS	114
	•	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·								
765 AND FRIEND)Ś	·:	RESIDENCE	ADDRESS			PHONE	قرار ۱	RELATIONS	IIP
•										
										•
		E AND TIME	BY	<u> </u>			MESSAGE	CANC. BY	DATE & TIM	 E
SENO.	> DAI	E AND TIME			•					
STAUCT CLECUM	ASTANCESOL	SEXPRESANCE -		eroia-	·					
				erie erie erie erie erie erie erie erie	Ta 10 11 11	e hánha	nthon:	Donate	l Edward	a www.re
		in to place		0.00	* 9 DOW		no on	i iiii i	さいたげ ハヤー	1.0 cc
18326 C	ini ini ishiri. Tarat	Action Control			ta baran	urpar o	uv ne e	stance.	3.4	i Well -
ing the				1244	र्का नक्र	c off a	t this i	tis ho	Sec. 6.	
						•				
	•.		•							•
		10 mm mag.		•	•					
,		.*						* ***		•
\$:		*		r de septembre de se	A SECTION	of a transfer	5.8- 110 , 1930		gager gray from grayers to	د. معاسمت کا برس
1	ماند مانع	i de la company de la comp La company de la company d	1		Jan Herr		*****	эткиний	TO OTHER TWEN	• • •
		ا في الرواد في يوم الله الله الله الله الله الله الله الل					- 1- 75		ه میشینی پیشینیت پیش برید بوین و د	
		• "						•		
	·	ر. هميد يا د اي	المان المستقراس		, ·	va + +0.0			وي دوسور درسوسوسو	

Andre Bereite Bereite ber eine Bereite Bereite

. .

and the control of th	SERIAL NO.
	Home of Cymplainun WALDROP
ED 10	Address 90L3: TULANE
	Date of 0ffense 2-8-71 19
DETAILS OF OFFENSE, PROGRESS OF INVESTIGATION, ETC.	
L 1:00AM	OR THE AHOUE COMP. OFFICER
CALKING TO THE REPORTEES WHO ARE THE PARENT OF ID AND FOUND THAT THE SUBJECT MENTIONED IN HANDLED IN SIMULAR CASES AS THOSE MENTICS OF REPORT REGUARDING THE COMPS EROTHER.	N. THE ORIGIONAL RUNAWAY REPORT NED BY THE REPORTEE IN THE
TACHED RAP SHET HPD# 134752 AND COMPANION WALDROP (WM)(15)	CASE, REGUARDING DONALD
The bod of the bod	paceived a letter from
1 5:10PM Father called and stated he had le Division asking if he had new informational be continued INACTIVE.	on, and he stated he did not.
T DIV. HOLDING TRAFFIC XXXXXXX CLIFTON AMES (WM)(31) ADDRESS UNK	
Unable to contact Mother by phone. Case wi	ill be INACTIVE until new
ation is receivedFAVAES	
VE	
그림, 그렇지는 그는 이 사람들은 아이들은 이렇게 되었다. 얼마 사람들이 아름다고 말했다. 뭐	
	NACTIVE BOOF CLEARED.
BANCHA COST THE CASE DECLARCE	NACTIVE (FIGU CLEARED)
CASE DECEASED	/ UNICOUNDED

"NVD REG 71 RST748

NDX5609964,71 LIC RST748,PREV-LIC PXW274,EWT 2200 ,B 12.30,T 56250925 ISSUED 07/29/70 67,DATSUN,RDS,SPL31113122 JIM R CLARE,4045 LINKWOOD 638,HOUSTON,TEX 06/27/70,UNIVERSITY STATE BANK,BOX 6568,HOUSTON,TEX 77005

DHANG COUNCEL FOCKEN OF INVESTIGATION, ETC. ***COUNCEL FOCKEN OF INVESTIGATION, ETC. **CALLEGO CALLED THIS OFFICE AND STATED THAT HE HAD SOME NEW INFORMATION IN THIS CASE BEST STATED THAT HE HAD SEARCHED AROUND AND FOUND NUMBER FROM A RELIABLE BEST STATED THAT HE HAD SEARCHED AROUND AND FOUND FUNDER FROM A RELIABLE BEST STATED THAT HE HAD SEARCHED AROUND AND FOUND THAT HE HAD ONE OF HIS STATED THAT HE HAD SEARCHED TO COME TO THE PHONE HE THOUGHET THAT HE HAD ONE OF HIS STATED FOR THE SUBJECT TO COME TO THE PHONE HE THOUGHET THAT HE HAD ONE OF HIS SEARCH OR MATHET SEARCH ONE OF HIS SEARCH OF A MAN HAD ONE OF HIS SEARCH OR MAN HAD SEARCH OF A MAN HAD ONE OF HIS SEARCH OR MAN HAD SEARCH OF A MARKET SEARCH WAS BUT WAS BURBLE TO LAMBRING OR MATHAT ADDRESS AND THAT HE WAS HERT YOUR HEAT THEY WERE WITH A SEARCH OF ANY HAD ADDRESS AND THAT HUBBER BELONGING TO A JOHN L. **PICER STRICKLAHD CHECKED THE CRISS CROSS AND FOUND THAT HUBBER BELONGING TO A JOHN L. **PICER STRICKLAHD CHECKED THE CRISS CROSS AND FOUND THAT HUBBER BELONGING TO A JOHN L. **PICER STRICKLAHD CHECKED THE CRISS CROSS AND FOUND THAT HUBBER BELONGING TO A JOHN L. **PICER STRICKLAHD CHECKED THE CRISS CROSS AND FOUND THAT HUBBER BELONGING TO A JOHN L. **PICER STRICKLAHD CHECKED THE CRISS CROSS AND FOUND THAT HUBBER BELONGING TO A JOHN L. **PICER STRICKLAHD CHECKED THAT AREA.** **PROON AND UNDON CHECKID TO SEE IF THE ADDRESS IS IN THE VIGINITY OF KONTROSE AREA, aS THAT HAT HE ADDRESS IS SUPPOSED TO BE, I FOUND HAT IT WAS NOT IN THAT AREA. **RR. WALDROP CALLED LAFTER AND STATED THAT HIS DAUGHTER HAD SEEN A CREEN THAT THE ADDRESS IS SUPPOSED TO BE, I FOUND HAT IT HE THAT THE ADDRESS IS SUPPOSED TO BE, I FOUND HAT IT HE THAT THE ADDRESS IS SUPPOSED TO BE, I FOUND HAT IT HE THAT THE ADDRESS IS SUPPOSED TO BE, I FOUND HAT IT HE THAT THE ADDRESS IS SUPPOSED TO BE, I FOUND HAT IT HAD SEEN IN THE THAT THE ADDRESS IS SUPPOSED TO BE, I FOUND HAT IT HAD SEEN IN THE THAT THE ADDRESS IS SUPPOSED TO BE, I FOUND HAT IT HAD SEEN IN THE THAT THE ADDRESS IS SUPPOSE			No	ime of Complainant	•
DHAMS OF CHEMIC PROCESS OF INMINICATION, LIC. WALKING 7-71 B. COCKE WALKING CALLED THIS OFFICE AND STATED THAT HE HAD SOME NEW INFORMATION IN THIS CASE WALKING CALLED THE HAD SEARCHED AROUND AND FOUND A FOUND NUMBER FROM A RELIABLE BRECK SAND THAY HE HAD CALLED THE RUMGER AND ASKED for a MAN NAMED "BILL". WHILE HE BRECK AND THAY HE HAD CALLED THE RUMGER AND ASKED for a MAN NAMED "BILL". WHILE HE BRECK SAND THAY HE THEO TO COSE TO THE PHONE HE THOUSEN THAY HE HEARD OSE OF HIS S MATTICS FOR THEE SUBJECT TO COSE TO THE PHONE HE THOUSEN THAY HE HEARD OSE OF HIS S MATTICS OF MAKING TOXEM HOUSE IN THE BLACKHOUTH. WHEN "BILL" CAME TO THE PHONE S MALKED STAYED THAT HE THIED TO CET THE ADTHESS OF WHERE HE WAS BUT MAN UMBER TO . MALKED STAYED THAT HE THIED TO CET THE ADTHESS OF WHERE HE WAS BUT MAN UMBER TO . MALKED STAYED THAT HE THEO TO CET THE ADTHESS OF WHERE HE WAS BUT MAN UMBER TO . MALKED STAYED THAT HE THEO TO CET THE ADTHESS AT SHART THEE TOTHER STRICKLAND CHECKED THE CRISS CROSS ANY FOUND THAT NUMBER BELONGING TO A JOHN L. PICER STRICKLAND CHECKED THE CRISS CROSS ANY FOUND THAT NUMBER BELONGING TO A JOHN L. PICER STRICKLAND CHECKED THE CRISS CROSS ANY FOUND THAT NUMBER BELONGING TO A JOHN L. PICER STRICKLAND CHECKED THE CRISS CROSS ANY FOUND THAT NUMBER BELONGING TO A JOHN L. PICER STRICKLAND CHECKED THE CRISS CROSS ANY FOUND THAT NUMBER BELONGING TO A JOHN L. PICER STRICKLAND CHECKED THE CRISS CROSS ANY FOUND THAT NUMBER BELONGING TO A JOHN L. PICER STRICKLAND CHECKED THE CRISS CROSS ANY FOUND THAT NUMBER BELONGING TO A JOHN L. PICER STRICKLAND CHECKED THE CRISS CROSS ANY FOUND THAT NUMBER BELONGING TO A JOHN L. PICER STRICKLAND CHECKED THE CRISS CROSS ANY FOUND THAT THEY ARE A THEY WERE PICER STRICKLAND CHECKED THE THAT ADDRESS IS IN THE VICINITY OF NOTITOES AREA. S REALLY AND THE COLOR OF THE SUBJECT THAT THEY ADDRESS IS SUPPOSED TO BE IT THEY ADDRESS AT SHART PICER STRICKLAND CHECKED THAT THEY ADDRESS IS SUPPOSED TO BE IT TO BE TOWN THAT THEY WERE PICER STRICKLAND OF THE THEY ADDRESS IS IN THE	The state of the s	•	Ad	dress	
DHAMS OF ORDERS. FOCUSED BY STREET THAT HE HAD SOME NEW INFORMATION IN THIS CASE ANLEGOF CALLED THIS OFFICE AND STATED THAT HE HAD SOME NEW INFORMATION IN THIS CASE WALFROF CALLED THAT HE HAD SEARCHED AROUND AME FOUND A FOUND NUMBER FROM A RELIABLE BURCT STATED THAT HE HAD CALLED THE NUMBER AND ASKED for a MAN NAMED "BLLA". WHILE HE BURCE AND THAT HE HAD CALLED THE NUMBER AND ASKED for a MAN NAMED "BLLA". WHILE HE SWAITHNO FOR THE STRING TO COME TO THE PROBE HE THOUSE IT THAT HE HEAD ONE OF HIS SWAITHNO FOR THE STRING TO FORE HOUSE IN THE BACKTROUND. WHEN "BLLA" CAME TO THE FHOME WALFORD STATED THAT HE TRIED TO DET THE ADERESS OF WHERE HE WAS BUT WAS UMABLE TO WALFORD STATED THAT HE TRIED TO THE THE ADERESS AND THERE HE WAS BUT WAS UMABLE TO THIS INFORMATION. OR WALFORD ALSO STATED THAT HE WAS PRETTY SURE THAT THEY WERE THIS INFORMATION OF WALFORD AS THE PROBLEM THAT THEY WERE THE STRICKLAND CHECKED THE CRISS CROSS ANY FOUND THAT NUMBER BELONGING TO A JOHN L. PICER STRICKLAND CHECKED TO SEE IF THE ADERESS IS IN THE VICINITY OF NONTROSE AREA, as RROW, AND UNPON CHECKED TO SEE IF THE ADERESS IS IN THE VICINITY OF NONTROSE AREA, as RROW, AND UNPON CHECKED TO SAID THAT THE ADDRESS IS SUPPOSED TO BE, I FOUND HAT IT WHERE MY WALDROP SAID THAT THE ADDRESS IS SUPPOSED TO BE, I FOUND HAT IT WAS NOT IN THAT AREA. R. WALDROP CALLED LATER AND STATED THAT HIS DAUGHTER HAD STEN A GREEN HARNEN GIAH V.W. AND THE DRIVER WAS THIS "BILL". HE STATED THAT THE WHINK LIC # IS RET 748 this is RECLISTERED TO A JIM R. CLARE, 4045 LINKWOOD, WHINK LIC # IS REST 748 THAT SOMEONE CONTACT THE PHONE CO. AND SEE ID THIS HUMBER ABOVE MIGHT CO-INCIDE WITH JIM R. CLARE. P.W. STRICKEND HERE SOME THE PROPERTY OF	CHANGED TO				19
MALERO CALLED THIS OFFICE AND STATED THAT HE HAD SOME NEW INFORMATION IN THIS CASE WALERO CALLED THAT HE HAD SMARCHED AROUND AND FOUND A FOUND NUMBER FROM A RELIABLE BRECT STATED THAT HE HAD SMARCHED AROUND AND A FOUND NUMBER FROM A RELIABLE BRECT STATED THAT HE HAD CALLED THE MUMER AND ASKED for A MAN NAMED "BILL". WHILE HE RICE AND THAT HE HAD CALLED THE MUMERA AND ASKED for A MAN NAMED "BILL". WHILE HE RICE AND THAT HE HAD CALLED THE MUMERA AND ASKED FOR AN NAMED "BILL". WHILE HE RICE AND THAT HE THED TO SET THE ADDRESS OF WHERE HE WAS BUT WAS UNABLE TO MALLEDO STATED THAT HE THED TO SET THE ADDRESS OF WHERE HE WAS BUT WAS UNABLE TO MALHEDO STATED THAT THAT ADDRESS AND FOUND THAT NUMBER BELONGING TO A JOIN L. FICHER STRICKLAMD CHECKED THE CRISS CROSS ANY FOUND THAT NUMBER BELONGING TO A JOIN L. FROM, AND UNDON CHECKED THE CRISS CROSS ANY FOUND THAT NUMBER BELONGING TO A JOIN L. RICH HAT IT WAS NOT IN THAT AREA. R. WALDROP CALLED LATER AND STATED THAT THE ADDRESS IS SUPPOSED TO BE, I FOUND HAT IS WHERE MY WALDROP SAID THAT THE ADDRESS IS SUPPOSED TO BE, I FOUND RKW LLC # IS RST 74B this is REGISTERED TO A JUM R. CLARE, HOWEVER SHOW IN ADD THE DRIVER WAS THIS "BILL". HE STATED THAT THE ARMEN GIAN V.W. AND THE DRIVER WAS THIS "BILL". HE STATED THAT THE BRITE IS NO LIESTING FOR THIS, SUBJECT: WHIS OFFICER SUGGESTS THAT SOMEONE CONTACT THE PHONE CO. AND SEE ID THIS HUMBER ABOVE NIGHT CO-INCIDE WITH JIM R. CLARE. **NAME OF THE SUGGESTS THAT SOMEONE CONTACT THE PHONE CO. AND SEE ID THIS HUMBER ABOVE NIGHT CO-INCIDE WITH JIM R. CLARE. **NAME OF THE SUGGESTS THAT SOMEONE CONTACT THE PHONE CO. AND SEE ID THIS HUMBER ABOVE NIGHT CO-INCIDE WITH JIM R. CLARE. **NAME OF THE SUGGESTS THAT SOMEONE CONTACT THE PHONE CO. AND SEE ID THIS HUMBER ABOVE NIGHT CO-INCIDE WITH JIM R. CLARE. **CONTACT OF THE SUGGESTS THAT SOMEONE CONTACT THE PHONE COLLEGAND. **CONTACT OF THE SUGGESTS THAT SOMEONE CONTACT THE PHONE OF THE SUGGEST OF THE SU				renie	
ARMEN GIAH V.W. AND THE STATE THE PROPERTY OF CASCRETA TO A JIM R. CLARE, 4049 LINAWOOD, MICHAEL IS NO LISTING FOR THIS SUBJECT. HIS OFFICER SUGGESTS THAT SOMEONE CONTACT THE PHONE CO. AND SEE IF THIS P.W. STRICKIND UMBER ABOVE MIGHT CO-INCIDE WITH JIM R. CLARE	DHAILS OF ORE KINKK 7-7] 1:00am WALLEOP CALLED THIS OFF MICT STATED THAT HE HAD RCE AND THAT HE HAD CALL S WALTING FOR THE SUBJECT HIS TALKING OR MAKING SOME WALTROP STATED THAT HE IT THIS INFORMATION. MR. VING A SEX PARTY GOING OF FICER STRICKLAND CHECKED RDON, AND UNPON CHECKING HAT IS WHERE MR WALDE HAT IT WAS NOT IN THE	TICE AND STATED THAT IN SEARCHED AROUND AND FED THE NUMBER AND ASK TO COME TO THE PHONE MOISE IN THE BACKTRO TRIED TO GET THE ADDRESS AT STATED THE CRISS CROSS AND THE CRISS CROSS AND TO SEE IF THE ADDRESS AT STATED THAT THE ADDRESS AT STATED THAT THE ADDRESS AND THE CRISS CROSS AND THE CROSS CROSS AND THE CROSS CROSS AND THE CROSS CROSS CROSS CROSS AND THE CROSS	E HAD SOME NEW OUND A FOUND NUMBER OF MAN NAME OF WHEN "BIT RESS OF WHERE HE HAT HE WAS PRESENTAT TIME. FOUND THAT NUMBER OF SIS IN THE VICADORESS IS SUFFICIAL SIS IN THE VICADORESS IS SUFFICIAL THIS DAUGHT!	TREST BLANCE OF THE WAS BUT WE THE THE THE THE THE THE THE THE THE TH	ONE OF HIS THE PHONE AS UNABLE TO AT THEY WERE G TO A JOHN L. NTROSE AREA, as D BE, I FOUND EN A GREEN
TECOMMEND THEN THEN CASE BE DECIVED CONTROL OF CONTROL OF CREATER CONTROL OF CHARLES OF CREATER OF	ARMEN GIAH V.W. AND	this is REGISTERE	D TO A JIM R	. CLARE,	CHOOMANITY CHOP
TICOMMENDED THIS CASE HE DECIABLED CHARLED COLUMNIES CONTROL CHARLES COLUMNIES COLUMNI	HERE IS NO LISTING P	OIL THED SOLD	TION	TO AND	SEF TH THIS
Line Seguina Officer Communities, Officer	HERE IS NO LISTING P	OIL THED SOLD	TION	TO AND	SEF TH THIS

3348

994.7 PARS DEPARTMENT.

PLYIF OF LEXYP	grade the transfer of					E FILE NO.			
I. PLACE OF DEATH				2. USUAL RESIDENCE	(Where deceased			admission)	
	ARRIS				EXAS	b. COUI	HAKN	is	
b. CITY OR TOWN	Y (If outside city limits, give	precinct no.)	c. LENGTH OF STAY	c. CITY OR TO	WN (If outside cit	y limits, give precinc	no.)		
	ouston		IN 1 15.		ouston		-		
d. NAME OF (If not HOSPITAL OR	in hospital, give street add	rass)			RESS (If rural, give				
	500 Silver		Stall #11		04 Tular	16	(4))		
a. IS PLACE OF DE	EATH INSIDE CITY LIMIT				E INSIDE CITY	11.7.1	1	E ON A FARM	
	118	YES X	NO 🗆		res 📆	NO	YE		. ио 🔀
J. NAME OF DECEASED	(a) First		(d) Middle	(c) Lost	14. 1	DATE OF DEATH			
(Type or print)	JERRY		LYNN	WALDROP	At	igust 🖓 🤊		Found)	- 1
5. SEX	6. COLOR OR R	ACE	7. Married ☐ Never Married ☐	8. DATE OF BIRTH		79. AGE (In years last birthday)	Months Day		ER 24 HRS Minutes
Male	White		Widowed Divorced D	~	. 1957	15	liviolitiis Day	's Trouis	Ivilliares
10a, USUAL OCCUPATION	ON (Give kind of work done		BUSINESS OR INDUSTRY	. 11, BIRTHPLACE (Stat	e or foreign count		12. CITIZEN C	F WHAT COU	INTRY?
during most of working Student) life, even if refired)	Sc	hoo1	Georgia		* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *	USA		
13. FATHER'S NAME	*	•		14. MOTHER'S MAID	EN NAME		<u> </u>	***************************************	
	Waldrop			Mary Hend	drix				
15. WAS DECEASED EVE (Yes, no, or unknown)			SOCIAL SECURITY NO.	17. INFORMANT	LOUIE J	ONES FUN	ERAL HO	ME	
No No	If yes, give war or dates of	SBIVICE)	· // 1 145	, (M.) #198 L.	Alpharet	ta. Geor	o da		
18. CAUSE OF DEAT	TH [Enter only one cause	per line for (a),	(b), and (c).]			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	9	INTERVAL I	
	H WAS CAUSED BY:		THE THE PARTY OF T			o Medica La		ONSET AND	D DEVIH
	IMMEDIATE	CAUSE (a)	<u>Asphyxia du</u>	s co stran	RATHETI	an.		 	
Conditions, if ar					<i>***</i>		• •		
which gave rise above cause (a),		UE TO (b)							-
stating the underlying cause last.	r-								
· ·		UE TO (c)					. \ .	<u>.</u>	
PART II. OTHE	R SIGNIFICANT CONDIT	TIONS CONTRI	BUTING TO DEATH BUT NOT	RELATED TO THE TERMINA	AL DISEASE CO	ndition given in	PART I(a)	19. WAS AUT	
3								YES TO	МО□
E 20a. ACCIDENT	SUICIDE HO	OMICIDE 201	DESCRIBE HOW INJURY O	CCURRED, (Enter nature of	Injury in Part I or	Part II of Item 18.)		1.20	.,,,
20a. ACCIDENT		9 x	Strang						
No 20c. TIME OF H	our Koundoay	Year	Derang	LUU ,			·		
A TTATTE	.m. 8 9	73							
20d. INJURY OCCU	RRED 20e. PLACE	OF INJURY (e.g	, in or about home, farm factory	20f. CITY, TOWN, OR I	OCATION	COUNTY	,		STATE
WHILE AT NOT	street, of	ffice building, etc	c.)	1		Harris		T'A	****
WHILE AT COMMON AT	WHIS 4500 S	priver			LI .	uerr:	>	16	xas
I horeby certify the	at I attended the deceased	from		found_to				l last saw the de	
	topsy find	11ngs 19		8-9-73 m.o	n the date stated	above, and to the l	est of my know	edge, from the c	causes state
220. SIGNATURE	ed L	122	(Degree aktitle)			urthouse		22c. DATE SI	
		Jechim		100 11115 05 05	iousto	1. Texas	3	8-15-	//3
23a. BURIAL, EREMATIO		23b. D/		23c. NAME OF CEMI	EIERY OR CREN	MICKT	`	/]	
Remov		Au	gust 14, 1973	04 51015041 51550			/	- 1/1	
23d, LOCATION	(City, town, or county)		(State)	24. FUNERAL DIRECT HEIGHTS	or's signatur FUNERAL		IK	WKI	59 73
25a, REGISTRAR'S FILE N	10. 25b. DA	TE REC'D BY L	OCAL REGISTRAR	25c. REGISTRAR'S SIG	SNATURE	- Jun	274/14	1-cmx	<i>!</i>
	1	· · · · · · · ·		1		/ /	1		

73-3354

The same of to said has each

Lynchian, Position, and Surroundings of Dody.

JERRY LYNN WALDROP W.M.15.904 Tulane Street Houston Texas. Found August 9,1973 at 4500 Silver Bell Stall #11.

wasta do - และคา*มโมโ*น

11/34011

DONALD WAYNE WALDROP W.M.17 904 Tulane Street, Houston, Texas FOUND August 9,1973 at 4500 Silver Bell Stall #11.

SENT TO GEORGIA BY HEIGHTS F.HOME

TAKE THESE 2 BODIES TO THE LOUIS JONES FUNERAL HOME AT ALPHARETTA, GEORGIA AND LEAVE THEM AT THE FUNERAL HOME THERE.

David Hilligiest W.M.1 6 402 W.27th Street Houston, Texas Found August 9,1973 at 4500 Silver Bell Stall #11

Gregory Malley Winkle W.M.17,407 W.26th Street Houston Found August 9,1973 at 4500 Silver Bell Stall #11

ประวานแบบ ประสารสมุณสัติ ๓ (โดนาท์สมุณ)

្នា<u>្នាះទម្លេ</u>ងទៀប នាយាស្រាល់ស្រាប់ ប្រាសាស

THE MERK STROTTAGE FRANKS

Have Pat H.FoleY get 2 new burial transit permits. Fill in the correct names of the Waldrop boys. Take these 2 permits with us and turn them over to the funeral director in Georgia when we arrive.

515 5000

Mr. Garret stated that the local registor in Atlanta should give up 2 permits 2 remove the bodies from Atlant to Houston.

We are to call Mr.Garrett as soon as we arrive back in Houston, then the correct death certificates will be filled out by the funeral homes and be filled with him (Mr.Garrett.)

Mr. Garrett said to be sure and let Pat H. Foley F. Home get the removal-burial permits to take with us before we leave Houston.

Get the funeral home in Atlanta to have the permits ready for us so we can bring these bodies back to Houston with the permits issued in Atlanta • permits • permits

LOUIS JONES FUNERAL HOME, ALPHARETTA, GEORGIA.

Mr.Garrett called back at 3:40:P.M. and stated that it would be a good idea to have a letter written by him explaining this situtition and take the letter with me in case we are stopped by the Highway Patrol.

jid quenoko al acaleta el

grands "

Word.

Francis House Cas impant down

Stall #11 M.E. CASE # 73-3354 UNKNOWN # +#13 mixed together NAME: STILL UNKNOWN SHEET INVENTORY AUTOPSY REPORT: ROUGH FINAL HAIR SAMPLES: BODY X-RAYS: HCME 3 OTHER SUPPLEMENTAL: ROUGH FINAL ROUGH FINAL INVESTIGATORS REPORT: DENTAL X-RAYS: HCME OTHER SUPPLEMENTAL: ROUGH FINAL HCME PHOTOS: BODY PERSONAL EFFECTS CLOTHING____ DENTAL_ TOXICOLOGY REPORT DENTAL EXAMINATION: ROUGH FINAL FORM PHOTO FROM FAMILY: MISSING PERSONS REPORT POINTS OF COMPARISON: ROUGH FINAL FORM HCME DENTAL CHART DEATH CERTIFICATE OTHER DENTAL CHART BRIEF PHYSICAL DESCRIPTION SYNOPSIS OF MEDICAL TESTIMONY: EVIDENCE SHEET: CORRESPONDENCE: COMPARISONS: OTHER: (

JOSEPH A. JACHIMCZYK, M.D., J.D.

FORENSIC PATHOLOGIST

ATTORNEY AT LAW

CHIEF MEDICAL EXAMINER



EXT. 671 (DAY)

EXT. 212 (NIGHT)

OFFICE OF THE MEDICAL EXAMINER OF HARRIS COUNTY

HARRIS COUNTY COURT HOUSE HOUSTON, TEXAS 77002

AUTOPSY REPORT

Case 73 - 3354

August 13, 1973

PATHOLOGICAL DIAGNOSIS ON THE BODY

OF

Jerry Lynn Waldrop 904 Tulane Street Houston, Texas

Asphyxia due to strangulation.

OPINION

It is our opinion that the decedent, Jerry Lynn Waldrop, came to his death as a result of asphyxia due to strangulation - Homicide.

It is our further opinion that the time of death was on or about January 30, 1971.

COMMENT: Initially, the clothing which Mr. Everett Waldrop positively identified as belonging to his sons, Donald Wayne and Jerry Lynn, were submitted with the skeletal remains of Unknowns #9 and #10. The amalgam filling in tooth number 30 matched the description furnished by him for Donald and since the other skeletal criteria also were consistent with the size and age of his two sons, the skeletal remains of Unknowns #9 and #10 were released to him and interred in Georgia.

Subsequently, during the continuing process of identification of other victims, the antemortem X-rays submitted by Dr. Robert H. Shame were compared to the postmortem

radiographs of the jaws of Unknowns #9 and #13. It was then determined that the skeletal remains of Unknown #9 were actually those of David William Hilligiest and Unknown #10 were those of Gregory Malley Winkle, Unknown #13 were those of Donald Wayne Waldrop, and Unknown #14 were those of Jerry Lynn Waldrop.

On September 7, 1973, the appropriate parties were informed of the misidentification. The necessary steps were initiated to exchange the respective skeletal remains. This was accomplished during the week of September 17, 1973.

Jachimczyk, M.D.

Chief Medical Examiner

(See Cases 73 - 3332, 73-3333, 73-3334, 73-3335, 73-3336, 73-3337, 73-3338, 73-3339, 73-3347, 73-3348, 73-3349, 73-3350, 73-3353, 73-3355, 73-3356 and 73-3357)

POSTMORTEM EXAMINATION ON THE BODIES OF

Donald Wayne Waldrop and Jerry Lynn Waldrop 904 Tulane Street Houston, Texas

HISTORY: The skeletal remains were discovered among seventeen bodies at 4500 Silverbell Street, Stall #11, Houston, Texas, between 6:00 p.m. on August 8, 1973, and 8:00 p.m. on August 9, 1973. These skeletal remains were found together with Unknown #14, next to the front door, head to the north, at approximately 6:00 p.m. on August 9, 1973.

AUTOPSIES: The autopsies were performed by Chief Medical Examiner Joseph A. Jachimczyk, M.D., assisted by Assistant Medical Examiners G. Sheldon Green, M.D., and Ethel E. Erickson, M.D., and Dr. Paul G. Stimson, beginning at 1:15 p.m. on August 13, 1973, in the Harris County Morgue.

EXTERNAL APPEARANCE: The skeletal remains of unidentified bodies #13 and #14 (73-3353 and 73-3354) were totally intermingled when they arrived to the Harris County Morgue. One of the skulls was arbitrarily assigned to Case Number 73-3353 and the other arbitrarily assigned to Case Number 73-3354. Examination of these intermingled skeletons showed substantial differences in the shapes of two skulls. Skull #13 showed considerably greater prominence and ruggedness of the points of muscular attachment in the posterior and inferior portions of the skull, suggesting a somewhat more rugged and muscular individual than #14. Examination of numerous comparable bones showed varying degrees of difference in their structure with one set showing heavier muscular attachment and general overall greater thickness and mass in the bone. Those bones showing the more rugged and heavier structure were believed to be those which belonged to skull #13, while the lighter bones were believed to nearly match the structure of skull #14. Within these remains there were two separate skulls with two mandibles that fit each of the two respective skulls.

The skeletal remains labeled #13 and #14 together consisted of portions of two skeletons, including hair, two skulls and clothing. Within the remains, there were a number of partially

Donald Wayne Waldrop and Jerry Lynn Waldrop Case 73 - 3353 and Case 73 - 3354 -4-

torn items of clothing. One was a blue with white striped short sleeved shirt, size 16, Kaynee, tapered. There was also a small pair of torn maroon with white stripes long trousers with a built in belt. There were two maroon ankle length socks with a single white stripe at the ankle level, 8 inches in length from toe to heel. There was a leather belt which measured 26 inches in length from the hole where the buckle usually was kept. There was a buckle with a single There was also a green shirt. There also was a pair of brown wool socks which measured 11 inches in length from toe to heel. There was a pair of green-brown trousers. trouser length measured 26 inches in length from crotch to In this pair of pants, there was a wide leather belt with a silver hand stamped buckle. There was a strand of adhesive tape to which there was adherent dark brown hair, measuring up to 7 inches in length. There was similar dark brown hair on each of the skulls, and each measured approximately 7 inches in length. There were two pairs of low cut shoes, one pair of dark brown loafers which measured 11-1/2 inches in length labeled on the sole with Goodyear Wingfoot. The heels were not very worn. There was another pair of black loafers which measured 11-1/2 inches in length. Both heels of the black loafers were well worn and rounded. The purple with white striped trousers measured 27-1/2 inches in length from crotch to cuff length. Within the debris, there was a portion of thick paper sack, within which there was a heavier concentration of lime material. This could represent the sack which contained the lime powder originally. This had almost a consistency of plaster of paris. In the brown shoes, there was a label "elevated height increasing shoes". These were described by Mr. Waldrop. He also said that the older brother had the black loafers and that he would trade for a pair of boots at any time. A pair of black loafers was present in Unknowns #13 and #14. There was a strand of cord intermingled with the remains.

Complete postmortem Xrays did not reveal the presence of any radio-opaque objects such as bullets.

The skeletal remains of Unknown #13 (73-3353) consisted of the following: a skull with a high prominent forehead and round shape, the skull was that of a adolescent Caucasian Donald Wayne Waldrop and Jerry Lynn Waldrop Case 73 - 3353 and Case 73 - 3354 -5-

with predominantly male features; mandible; cervical vertebrae 1, 2, 4 and 7, the odontoid tubercle of C-2 was completely fused; five thoracic vertebrae, including T-12; two mid lumbar vertebrae; right ilium; right and left ischial pubic bones, there was a postmortem fracture of the right ischial pubic bone, approximately at the site of fusion of the ischium and pubis; right and left clavicles, the proximal and distal epiphyses showed stage 0 fusion; twenty-four ribs, intact; right and left scapulae, showing stage 0 fusion of all epiphyses; right and left humeri, showing stage 0 fusion of all epiphyses; right and left proximal humeral epiphyses; right and left ulnae, showing stage 2 fusion of the proximal epiphyses and stage 0 fusion of the distal epiphyses; right and left radii, showing stage 0 fusion of all epiphyses; right and left femora, showing stage 0 to stage 1 fusion of the proximal epiphyses and stage 0 fusion of the distal epiphyses, the proximal epiphyses were in place on the femoral shafts, but could be pushed off without great difficulty, suggesting that fusion had begun to occur, it was at a very early phase; right and left tibiae with stage 0 fusion of all epiphyses; left distal tibial epiphysis; right fibula; left talus; and right 3rd, 4th and 5th metatarsals, showing stage 0 fusion of the epiphyses.

DENTAL EXAMINATION

The Universal System is utilized. There is a postmortem fracture of the left zygoma; there is no staining in the bone. All four third molars are present in their crypts, except for the upper left third molar, number 16, which is avulsed from the crypt. There is mesial labial occlusal and buccal caries in the upper right second molar, tooth 2. There is distal occlusal and mesial caries in the upper right first molar, tooth 3. There is distal caries in the upper right second bicuspid, tooth 4. Mesial pit caries in the upper right first bicuspid, tooth 5. There is distal caries in the upper right cuspid, tooth 6. There is mesial distal and cingulum caries in the upper right lateral, tooth 7. There is distal and mesial caries in the upper right central, tooth Tooth 9, the upper left central is avulsed. There is 8. mesial caries in the upper left lateral, tooth 10. Distal caries in the upper left cuspid, tooth 11. Mesial caries in the upper left first bicuspid, tooth 12. The upper left second bicuspid, tooth 13, is avulsed. Tooth 14, the upper left first molar, is extracted. Tooth 15, the upper left second molar has occlusal buccal distal lingual caries, and has drifted mesial. The lower left second molar, tooth 18, is extracted. The lower left first molar, tooth 19, is ex-The lower left second bicuspid has occlusal and mesial caries, tooth 20. The lower left first bicuspid has occlusal caries, tooth 21. The lower left cuspid has mesial caries, tooth 22. The lower left lateral has distal caries, Tooth 24, the lower left central has distal caries. tooth 23. The lower right central and lateral, tooth 25 and 26, are avulsed. There is mesial caries on the lower right first bicuspid, and occlusal caries, tooth 28. Tooth 29, the lower right second bicuspid has mesial distal and occlusal caries. The lower right first molar, tooth 30, is extracted. lower right second molar, tooth 31, is extracted. Jaw relationships are normal with canines on the right. left side, the canines are in cross-bite. There is black staining and decalcification on tooth 6, 7, 8, 10 and 11. Diastemas are present between tooth 5 and 6 and tooth 11 and Tooth 24 and 22 are 12. Tooth 23 is in lingual version. in buccal version, and there is slight mesial buccal rotation in tooth 29.

Paul G. Stimson, D.D.S., M.S.

Jerry Lynn Waldrop

Based upon the dental description furnished by the father, Mr. Everett Waldrop and the general appearance of his younger son, and coupled with his description of the boys' clothing at the time of their disappearance and his sorting of the clothes in the Harris County Morgue at approximately 3:00 p.m. on August 11, 1973, when he positively identified the long sleeved green striped shirt, the green-brown trousers, and the blue sock, it is our opinion based upon a reasonable medical probability that these skeletal remains are those of Jerry Lynn Waldrop.

Joseph A. Jachinczyk, M.D., J.D.

Jerry Lym Waldry (13)

	ICATION PROCESSING AL CHART ML 73-3354
LAST NAME - FIRST NAME - MIDDLE INITIAL (or unknown	BLACK OUT PORTIONS NOT RECOVERED
number)	
GRADE SERVICE NUMBER	Wild South
THE PARTY OF THE P	
NAME OF CEMETERY, EVACUATION NUMBER, OR SEARCH AND RECOVERY NUMBER	
PLOT ROW GRAVE	
ESTIMATED AGE (Years) ESTIMATED HEIGHT	
12-14 (max 15)	
SKELETAL MEASUREMENTS (Centimetera)	
SKELETAL MEMBER METHOD RIGHT LEFT	
SKULL	
HUMERUS	
ULNA	
RADIUS	
FEMUR	6820
TIBIA	
FIBULA REMARKS OR STATEMENT OF ANTHROPOLOGIST (Continue on re-	
verse if more space is required)	จิจัจ ซ
Fresh fracture distal and R-11 Tib.	
	0 💆
	9
THE PARTS PRESENT AS INDICATED ON THIS SKELETAL CHART REPRESENTS ONE AND THE SAME INDIVIOUAL	0000
PHYSICAL ANTHROPOLOGIST (Name)	0000
SIGNATURE	SYMBOLS JUBBU DUCUL
	SYMBOLS MISSING 0008 BURNED SHATTERED

STATE OF OHIO HP-24C ----Rev. 8/70

STATE HIGHWAY PATROL DENTAL CHART

14	Fill out all intorn	nation in PERUIL	
	Assigned identification numbe	Г	Division Case Number
73-3354	Autopsy number		Picture Pouch Number
	Armed Forces Serial Number		Date of Exam.
	Social Security Number		Place of Exam.
UNIDENTIFIED AT	IDENTIFICATIO PRESENT TIME, PRESUMPTIVE B	ON STATUS (CIRCLE ONE BY EXCLUSION, HIGHLY	•
Jerry Name of Person	Lyan Waldroy Identified A		Sex Z
The above block	is to be completed after a		re exhausted.
CONFIRMED IDENTIFICA	TION OF BODY BY		
	Hame of Examin	er	
Confirmed (dentifica	tion by means of (circle) X-ray o	comparison, Clinical cont	formation by previous denta
records, Other			
Ymrave takan (rir-la	cael Mone, Complete Mouth, Bite	Wings, Other	
Photographa tak an (c	rircle one) None, Color, Black & V	White, Other	
Name, Address, and I	elephone Number of Photographer		
Location of the Sody			
Position of the Bady			
	BEFORE PROCEEDING-READ PAGE 2		
A SOCIETY OF THE PROPERTY OF T	INSTRUCTIONS—HAVE A QUALIFIED RECORD ALL INFORM		ORDING
<u> </u>			ANTONIO I TIL ANTONIO A
Name, Address, and	Felephone Number of the Examiner		
Name, Address, and T	Felephone Number of the Assistant		
		Signature of the Apple	

Severe

FINGERPRINTED BY:
DATE:
PHOTOGRAPHED BY:
DATE:
DENTAL RECORD BY:
DATE:
CLOTHING:
Shirt - size 16, short sleeve, blue/white strip Kaynee, tapered
Shirt - Christmas tree green
Trousers - margon with white stripes, built-in belt, $27\frac{1}{2}$ in. leg.
Trousers - charcoal brown, 26 in. leg, with Belt - leather, 26 in., single prong bucket, with stamped silver belt plate
Belt - leather 26 in., single prong buckle. Socks - maroon/purple, and le length, white stri
Socks - brown
Shoes - brown loafers, Goodyear Wingfoot, "Elevated height increasing shoes" 11½ inches long, little heel wear.
Shoes - Black loafers, 11½ inches long, heels worn/